## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Education to Original Senate Bill No. 65 by Senator Buffington

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2 3	On page 1, line 3, between "3218," and "relative" insert "and to enact R.S. 17:3207.1,"
4 5	AMENDMENT NO. 2
6 7	On page 1, line 4, between "boards;" and "and to" insert "to provide terms, conditions, procedures, requirements and effects relative to certain board actions concerning contracts
8 9	and agreements;"
10 11	AMENDMENT NO. 3
12 13 14	On page 1, line 8, between "reenacted" and "to" insert "and R.S. 17:3207.1 is hereby enacted"
15	AMENDMENT NO. 4
16 17	On page 3, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:
18 19	"§3207.1. Contracts and agreements; approval by postsecondary management board; procedures
20 21 22 23 24	A. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, a postsecondary management board shall not enter into any contract or agreement unless the contract or agreement is substantially complete, reduced to writing, and approved by a record vote of the majority of the board in a public meeting held in accordance with the Open Meetings Law.
25	B. Nothing in this Section shall affect or limit:
26	(1) The authority of a postsecondary management board to perform its
27	constitutional responsibilities during a declared emergency in accordance with
28	
	law, rules, and regulations applicable to the emergency.
29 30	(2) The authority of a private nonprofit corporation acting in support of a postsecondary institution pursuant to R.S. 17:3390.